

## Provider Notice

This is a follow-up to the communication dated December 18, 2018, [Psychological Testing Code Changes Effective Jan 1, 2019](#).

**Magellan of Virginia has implemented new CPT codes for psychological testing and neuropsychological testing services rendered to Virginia Medicaid members. These codes are effective for dates of service on and after January 1, 2019.**

The reimbursement schedule with the new covered codes can be found on the Magellan of Virginia website [here](#).

It is typical to provide testing evaluation services (CPT code 96130-96133) and/or test administration and scoring services (CPT code 96136-96139) across multiple dates of service. This could include multiple testing sessions with test scoring, non-face to face time engaged in professional services, and interactive feedback sessions. When a service is spread out over multiple visits, all codes should be billed together on the last date of service when the evaluation process is completed. Additionally, a base code should only be submitted for the first unit of service of the evaluation process, and only add-on codes be used to capture the services provided during subsequent days of service.

Providers should only bill codes 96101-96103 and 96116, 96118-96120 for dates of service December 31, 2018 and earlier.

If you have any questions, please contact the Network department at 1-800-424-4536 or send an email to [VAProviderQuestions@magellanhealth.com](mailto:VAProviderQuestions@magellanhealth.com).